
~ THOMAS, NIESEN & THOMAS, LLC 

..,,-- (jf f) (> . 
A llorne'ls and lJounsellors at cLaw 

February 27,2018 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

In re: Dockets Nos. A-2018-2642837 and A-2018-2642839 

THOMAS T. NIESEN 

Direct Dial: 717.255.7641 
tniesen@tntlawfirm.com 

Via Electronic Filing 

Joint Application of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. and the Borough of Phoenixville 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

We are counsel for Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. in the above matter and are submitting, with 
this letter via electronic filing, responses to the Bureau of Technical Utility Services Data Request 
Set 1, Nos. A-2 through A-7, A-9 through A-13 and A-16 through A-18. Responses to the 
remaining Data Requests will be filed later this week along with a verification for those responses 
sponsored by the Borough of Phoenixville. 

cc: Clinton McKinley (via email, w/encl.) 
Alexander R. Stahl, Esq. (via email, w/encl.) 
Adeolu A. Bakare, Esq. (via email, w/encl.) 
Christine Maloni Hoover, Esq. (w/encl.) 
David P. Zambito, Esq. (w/encl.) 

Very truly yours, 

THOMAS, NIESEN & THOMAS, LLC 

BY ~~I-
Thomas T. Niesen 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (w/encl.) 
Office of Small Business Advocate (w/encl.) 

2 12 L OC UST STREET. Sl!ITE 302 • HARRI SBURG, PA 17101 • TEL 717.255.7600 • FA X 717.236 .8278 • www.tntlawfirm.com 



Respondent: Thomas F. Rafferty 
Date: 02/27/2018 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 

BUREAU OF TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES 

WATERIWASTEWATERDIVISION 

DOCKET NOS. A-2018-2642837 and A-2018-2642839 

A-2 Please provide a revised copy of the Application's Exhibit A map that clarifies the 
meaning of the area with the blue boundary by noting it in the map's legend. 

RESPONSE 

Please see the attached revised map. 



Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, USGS, Intermap, INCREMENT P, NRCan, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China
(Hong Kong), Esri Korea, Esri (Thailand), MapmyIndia, NGCC, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS
User Community
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Respondent: William C. Packer 
Date: 02/27/2018 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 

BUREAU OF TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES 

WATERIWASTEWATERDIVISION 

DOCKET NOS. A-2018-2642837 and A-2018-2642839 

A-3 As per Section 1327 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1327(a)(6), please provide 
evidence that the purchase price is reasonable (i.e., provide a comparison of the proposed 
purchase price and estimated original cost less depreciation). 

RESPONSE 

Aqua is not applying for Section 1327 inclusion in rate base as part of this 
application proceeding. Aqua submits, therefore, that questions concerning 
Section 1327 are neither relevant nor material. The Company submits, 
nevertheless, that the purchase price is reasonable as it is the result of an arms' 
length negotiation between a willing buyer and willing seller. To the extent that 
this question asks for an analysis that involves original cost less depreciation, the 
Company will not have an original cost study until one is completed and 
submitted in the next base rate case that includes the acquired Phoenixville system 
as addressed in the response to A-4. 



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Date: 02/27/2018 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 

BUREAU OF TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES 

WATERIWASTEWATERDIVISION 

DOCKET NOS. A-2018-2642837 and A-2018-2642839 

A-4 Please provide the original cost, by year and major plant category, of used and useful 
plant in service and related accrued depreciation calculations for the assets to be 
transferred as part of this transaction. 

RESPONSE 

The Company will complete an original cost study and submit it in the next base 
rate case that includes the acquired system. 



Respondent: E. Jean Krack 
Borough Manager, Borough of Phoenixville 

Date: 02/27/2018 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 

BUREAU OF TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES 

W ATERIW ASTEW ATER DIVISION 

DOCKET NOS. A-2018-2642837 and A-2018-2642839 

A-5 Please provide a breakdown of the sources of funds used to finance the construction of 
Phoenixville's assets to be acquired by Aqua as part of this proposed transaction. 

RESPONSE 

The Borough does not have a comprehensive breakdown of the funds used to 
finance construction of the assets to be acquired by Aqua; however, as set forth in 
the Application, the Borough has not relied on PENNVEST loans to fund 
construction of its water system assets. 



Respondent: E. Jean Krack 
Borough Manager, Borough of Phoenixville 

Date: 02/27/2018 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 

BUREAU OF TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES 

W ATERIW ASTEW ATER DIVISION 

DOCKET NOS. A-2018-2642837 and A-2018-2642839 

A-6 Please state if any of Phoenixville's water system assets to be acquired by Aqua were 
contributed. 

RESPONSE 

In 1997, the Borough received an $84,967.51 reimbursement from PennDOT in 
connection with a highway construction project requiring relocation of a Borough 
water main on Route 29 in Upper Providence Township. 

The Borough is also in possession of the Amendment to Water Supply Agreement 
attached to the Protest filed by Pennsylvania American Water Company, which 
includes an agreed-upon reimbursement for design and construction of water main 
assets in Upper Providence Township. 



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Date: 02/27/2018 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 

BUREAU OF TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES 

W ATERIW ASTEW ATER DIVISION 

DOCKET NOS. A-2018-2642837 and A-2018-2642839 

A-7 The Application's Section 34 indicates an estimated annual operating and maintenance 
expense of $181 ,000, exclusive of depreciation. Please provide an estimate of annual 
depreciation that is in addition to the $181,000 estimate. 

RESPONSE 

The Company estimates depreciation expense on the acquired system assets of 
$75,000-$100,000 annually. A more precise number cannot be determined until 
the Company completes a full original cost study on the system. 



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Date: 02/27/2018 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 

BUREAU OF TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES 

W ATERIW ASTEW ATER DIVISION 

DOCKET NOS. A-2018-2642837 and A-2018-2642839 

A-9 Please provide revised annual revenue calculation if the number fire hydrants that Aqua 
will acquire from Phoenixville does not equal 39. 

RESPONSE 

Please see the below table: 

507 - 3/4" Customers at $10.00 per quarter X 4 quarters 
21 - 1" Customers at $20.00 per quarter X 4 quarters 
12 - 1 112" Customers at $35.00 per quarter X 4 quarters 
11 - 2" Customers at $75.00 per quarter X 4 quarters 
0- 3" Customers at $125.00 per quarter X 4 quarters 
2 - 4" Customers at $250.00 per quarter X 4 quarters 
1 - 6" Customers at $400.00 per quarter X 4 quarters 
2 - 8" Customers at $850.00 per quarter X 4 quarters 

Annual Consumption Charges 
Annual Fire Protection Service Charges 

Total Annual Revenue 

$20,280 
$1,680 
$1,680 
$3,300 

$0 
$2,000 
$1,600 
$6,800 

$37,340 
$250,000 

$13,770 

$301,110 



Respondent: E. Jean Krack 
Borough Manager, Borough of Phoenixville 

Date: 02/27/2018 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 

BUREAU OF TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES 

WATERIWASTEWATERDIVISION 

DOCKET NOS. A-2018-2642837 and A-2018-2642839 

A-10 Section 1.4(a) of the Application's APA referenced a Cash Deposit Escrow Agreement 
dated November 17, 2016, between Aqua and Phoenixville. Please provide a copy of this 
agreement. 

RESPONSE 

See Attachment A-10. 







































By: 
Marc A. Lucca, President 

The Borough of Phoenixville 
CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

351 Bridge Street, 2nd  Floor, Phoenixville, PA 19460 
Phone: (610) 933-8801 Fax: (610) 983-0621 

January 10, 2018 

Marsha R. Hart, CCTS 
Assistant Vice President 
Branch Banking and Trust Company 
Corporate Trust Services 
Mail Code: 100-01-02-25 
223 West Nash Street, 2nd floor 
Wilson, NC 27893 

Dear Ms. Hart: 

Please be advised that the Borough of Phoenixville and Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. entered into an 
Asset Purchase Agreement effective April 25, 2017. Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, 
the Borough of Phoenixville and Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. mutually agree that the Offer 
Termination Date must be extended to a date sufficient to allow for disbursement of the escrow 
funds at Closing of the transaction. Accordingly, following the Amendment of June 12, 2017, 
the Borough of Phoenixville and Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. hereby further amend the Cash 
Deposit Escrow Agreement to extend the Offer Termination Date to December 31, 2018. 

Sincerely yours, 

BOROUGH OF PHOENIXVILLE 

By: 

 

James C. Kovaleski, 
Borough Council President 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Date: 02/27/20 18 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 

BUREAU OF TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES 

WATERIWASTEWATERDIVISION 

DOCKET NOS. A-2018-2642837 and A-2018-2642839 

A-II Please estimate the anticipated transfer tax cost Aqua will incur pursuant to Section 2.2 of 
the Application's APA. 

RESPONSE 

The Company will not know the actual total transfer taxes until Closing, however, 
the Company estimates transfer taxes will be less than $1,000. 



Respondent: Brian S. Gresehover 
Date: 02/27/2018 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 

BUREAU OF TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES 

WATERIWASTEWATERDIVISION 

DOCKET NOS. A-2018-2642837 and A-2018-2642839 

A-12 Please provide an estimate of the costs associated with the installation of the meter pits 
and meters identified in Section 3 of the Water Supply Agreement provided in the 
Application's Exhibit G 1. 

RESPONSE 

The Company estimates the following costs for meter pit installation. 

Area Improvement Estimated Cost (year 2018) 
Upper 8" Meter Pit & Meter $100,000 
Providence 
Upper 16" Meter Pit & Meter $160,000 
Providence 
East 12" Meter Pit & Meter $130,000 
Pikeland 

The above estimates do not include acquisition of easements if necessary to locate meter pits. 



Respondent: Thomas F. Rafferty 
Date: 02/27/2018 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 

BUREAU OF TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES 

WATERIW ASTEWATER DIVISION 

DOCKET NOS. A-2018-2642837 and A-2018-2642839 

A-13 Please clarify if Aqua will retain ownership of the meter pits to be installed as per Section 
3 of the Water Supply Agreement provided in the Application's Exhibit 01. 

RESPONSE 

Aqua will retain ownership of the meter pits installed per Section 3 of the Water 
Supply Agreement provided in the Application's Exhibit 01. 



Respondent: E. Jean Krack 
Borough Manager, Borough of Phoenixville 

Date: 02/27/2018 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 

BUREAU OF TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES 

WATERIWASTEWATERDIVISION 

DOCKET NOS. A-2018-2642837 and A-2018-2642839 

A-16 Please provide a recent Phoenixville water bill for the following customer classifications 
located outside of the borough: 

1. A residential customer. 
2. A commercial or industrial customer. 
3. An interconnect with PAWC. 

RESPONSE 

See Attachment A-16. Please note that under its PUC-approved tariff, the 
Borough charges uniform rates for all outside customer classes. 



OFFICE HOURS:

MON-FRI (Except Holidays)

8:00 AM - 4:30 PM
Borough of Phoenixville

351 Bridge Street, Second Floor

Phoenixville, Pennsylvania 19460-3457

SERVICE LOCATION:

Account #

# of Trash

Units Bill Date Due Date

62.01 12/31/2017 01/22/2018

Water
Waste
Water Trash

Current
Charges

Usage

(1000 gal)

CURRENT CHARGES

CurrentPrevious

Meter ID Date Reading Date Reading

Total Usage

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE

INFASTRUCTURE FEE

PENALTY AND INTEREST

COST AND FEES

SEE BILLING INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE

FOR BILLING INQUIRES, PLEASE CALL: 610-933-8801 EXT 214 AMOUNT DUE ON OR BEFORE

TO MAKE PAYMENT CALL: 610-933-8801 EXT 210

Borough Of Phoenixville

Borough Hall 351 Bridge Street

Phoenixville, Pennsylvania, 19460-3457

BILL DATE ACCOUNT NUMBER

DUE DATE

AMOUNT ENCLOSED

AMOUNT DUE

Make Checks Payable to:

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES

PREVIOUS CHARGES

TOTAL

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN BOTTOM PORTION WITH PAYMENT

01645920 09/07/2017 1290 12/05/2017 1297

7,000

$.00 $.00

$.00

CR$31.00

$31.00

$31.00

12/31/2017

01/22/2018

$31.00

62.01

Borough of Phoenixville Water Sewer Trash

P.O BOX 37829

Baltimore, MD 21297-7829

$10.00

01/22/2018

$.00

$.00

$.00

$21.00 21.00

10.00

7,000



OFFICE HOURS:

MON-FRI (Except Holidays)

8:00 AM - 4:30 PM
Borough of Phoenixville

351 Bridge Street, Second Floor

Phoenixville, Pennsylvania 19460-3457

SERVICE LOCATION:

Account #

# of Trash

Units Bill Date Due Date

91573.01 12/31/2017 01/22/2018

Water
Waste
Water Trash

Current
Charges

Usage

(1000 gal)

CURRENT CHARGES

CurrentPrevious

Meter ID Date Reading Date Reading

Total Usage

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE

INFASTRUCTURE FEE

PENALTY AND INTEREST

COST AND FEES

SEE BILLING INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE

FOR BILLING INQUIRES, PLEASE CALL: 610-933-8801 EXT 214 AMOUNT DUE ON OR BEFORE

TO MAKE PAYMENT CALL: 610-933-8801 EXT 210

Borough Of Phoenixville

Borough Hall 351 Bridge Street

Phoenixville, Pennsylvania, 19460-3457

BILL DATE ACCOUNT NUMBER

DUE DATE

AMOUNT ENCLOSED

AMOUNT DUE

Make Checks Payable to:

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES

PREVIOUS CHARGES

TOTAL

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN BOTTOM PORTION WITH PAYMENT

009157A 09/08/2017 5778000 12/05/2017 5958000

180,000

$.00 $.00

$.00

CR$560.00

$560.00

$560.00

12/31/2017

01/22/2018

$560.00

91573.01

Borough of Phoenixville Water Sewer Trash

P.O BOX 37829

Baltimore, MD 21297-7829

$20.00

01/22/2018

$.00

$.00

$.00

$540.00 540.00

20.00

180,000



OFFICE HOURS:

MON-FRI (Except Holidays)

8:00 AM - 4:30 PM
Borough of Phoenixville

351 Bridge Street, Second Floor

Phoenixville, Pennsylvania 19460-3457

SERVICE LOCATION:

Account #

# of Trash

Units Bill Date Due Date

9165.01 12/31/2017 01/22/2018

Water
Waste
Water Trash

Current
Charges

Usage

(1000 gal)

CURRENT CHARGES

CurrentPrevious

Meter ID Date Reading Date Reading

Total Usage

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE

INFASTRUCTURE FEE

PENALTY AND INTEREST

COST AND FEES

SEE BILLING INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE

FOR BILLING INQUIRES, PLEASE CALL: 610-933-8801 EXT 214 AMOUNT DUE ON OR BEFORE

TO MAKE PAYMENT CALL: 610-933-8801 EXT 210

Borough Of Phoenixville

Borough Hall 351 Bridge Street

Phoenixville, Pennsylvania, 19460-3457

BILL DATE ACCOUNT NUMBER

DUE DATE

AMOUNT ENCLOSED

AMOUNT DUE

Make Checks Payable to:

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES

PREVIOUS CHARGES

TOTAL

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN BOTTOM PORTION WITH PAYMENT

05474179

06599802

11/13/2017

11/13/2017

506600000

83870000

12/11/2017

12/11/2017

508400000

85160000

3,090,000

$.00 $.00

$.00

CR$7,396.19

$7,396.19

$7,396.19

12/31/2017

01/22/2018

$7,396.19

9165.01

Borough of Phoenixville Water Sewer Trash

P.O BOX 37829

Baltimore, MD 21297-7829

$283.34

01/22/2018

$.00

$.00

$.00

$7,112.85 7,112.85

283.34

1,800,000

1,290,000



Respondent: Thomas F. Rafferty 
Date: 02/27/2018 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 

BUREAU OF TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES 

WATERIWASTEWATER DIVISION 

DOCKET NOS. A-2018-2642837 and A-2018-2642839 

A-17 Please explain how customers will be transitioned from Phoenixville to Aqua as their 
public water supplier and provide a copy of a draft customer notice. 

RESPONSE 

Prior to Closing, Phoenixville will supply customer information which Aqua will 
load into its customer service information system. The former Phoenixville 
customers then will have service initiated in the customer service information 
system when Aqua initiates service in its name after Closing. Aqua will thereafter 
provide operations and maintenance service along with customer service and 
other necessary services to the former Phoenixville customers. Customers will be 
notified of transitioning to Aqua service through a welcome letter and welcome 
kit that the Company will distribute soon after Closing. The Company does not 
have a draft notice to Phoenixville customers at this time. 



Respondent: William C. Packer 
Date: 02/27/2018 

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 

BUREAU OF TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES 

W ATERIW ASTEW ATER DIVISION 

DOCKET NOS. A-2018-2642837 and A-2018-2642839 

A-18 Please explain how the Application's proposed transaction is in the public interest. 

RESPONSE 

The proposed transaction is in the public interest because Aqua will expand its 
service territory to additional customers in compliance with Commission 
regulations. Economies of scale of an expanded customer base has a beneficial 
effect on existing customers. Aqua, moreover, will be meeting the needs of new 
customers without any detriment to its existing customers. The transaction also 
continues to fulfill the Commission's goals as stated in its policy statements in 52 
Pa. Code §§ 69.701, 69.711, and 69.721. The Commission has long supported the 
consolidation and regionalization of water and wastewater systems in 
Pennsylvania. The Commission has stated that through 
consolidationlregionalization it will likely improve the overall long-term viability 
of the water and wastewater industry. This transaction will further reduce the 
number of Commission regulated entities by allowing Aqua to provide service to 
the customers outside the Borough's municipal boundaries. Further, these types 
of acquisitions will enhance the quality of ratepayers' daily lives, promote 
community and economic development and provide environmental enhancements. 
The proposed transaction also is consistent with the Order entered May 19, 2015 
at Docket No. P-2013-2389321 as explained in paragraph 7 of the Joint 
Application. 



VERIFICATION 

I, William C. Packer, Vice President - Controller of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., hereby 

state that the facts set forth in my responses to the Bureau of Technical Utility Services Data 

Request 1 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I 

expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the 

statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn 

falsification to authorities). 

Dated: February 27,2018 

William C. Packer 
Vice President - Controller 
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 



VERIFICATION 

L Thomas F. RatTerty, Director of Corporate Development of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., 

hereby state that the facts set forth in my responses to the Bureau of Technical Utility Services 

Data Request 1 are true and con-ect to the best of my knowledge, infcmnation and belief and that 

1 expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the 

statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn 

falsification to authorities). 

Dated: February 27, 2018 

Thomas F. Rafferty 
Director of Corpora Development 
Aqua Pennsylvania. Inc. 



VERIFICATION 

I. Brian S. Gresehover, Project Engineer III of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., hereby state that 

the facts set forth in my responses to the Bureau of Technical Utility Services Data Request 1 are 

true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able 

to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are 

made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to 

authorities ). 

Dated: February 27 2018 

j?~ 
Brian S. Gresehover 
Project Engineer III 
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 
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